This analysis allows us to identify a plausible range of potential results that
would occur if the value of any of the variables is in fact different from what
was expected. In this chapter we test the sensitivity of the model to the fol-
lowing input factors: 1) the alternative education variable, 2) the labor import
effect variable, 3) the student employment variables, 4) the discount rate, and
5) the retained student variable.

Alternative education variable

The alternative education variable (15%) accounts for the counterfactual
scenario where students would have to seek a similar education elsewhere
absent the publicly-funded college in the county. Given the difficulty in
accurately specifying the alternative education variable, we test the sensitiv-
ity of the taxpayer and social investment analysis results to its magnitude.
Variations in the alternative education assumption are calculated around
base case results listed in the middle column of Table A1.1. Next, the model
brackets the base case assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%,
25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then repeated introduc-
ing one change at a time, holding all other variables constant. For example,
an increase of 10% in the alternative education assumption (from 15% to 17%)
reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of return from 9.5% to 9.3%. Likewise,
a decrease of 10% (from 15% to 14%) in the assumption increases the rate of
return from 9.5% to 9.6%.

TA B L E A1.1  S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F A LT E R N AT I V E E D U CAT I O N VA R I A B L E,  TA X PAY E R A N D S O C I A L P E R S P E C T I V E S

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base Case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

Taxpayer perspective

Net present value (millions) $299 $282 $271 $265 $258 $248 $230

Rate of return 10.3% 9.9% 9.6% 9.5% 9.3% 9.0% 8.6%

Benefit-cost ratio 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.0 2.9

Social perspective

Net present value (millions) $4,546 $4,349 $4,230 $4,151 $4,072 $3,953 $3,756

Benefit-cost ratio 14.8 14.2 13.9 13.6 13.4 13.0 12.4

67Appendix 1: Sensitivity Analysis

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that OCC
investment analysis results from the taxpayer and social perspectives are
not very sensitive to relatively large variations in the alternative education
variable. As indicated, results are still above their threshold levels (net pres-
ent value greater than 0, benefit-cost ratio greater than 1, and rate of return
greater than the discount rate of 1.0%), even when the alternative education
assumption is increased by as much as 50% (from 15% to 23%). The conclu-
sion is that although the assumption is difficult to specify, its impact on